documentary and oral evidence and on a careful
              consideration of the submissions and arguments
              of  the  parties and the IR advocate,  I  have
              come  to the conclusion that the  claimant  is
              entitled  to  get  a  sum  of  Rs.21,11,835.00
              (Rupees twenty-one lakhs eleven thousand eight
              hundred  thirty-five only) in full  and  final
              satisfac-
              826
              tion of his claims till the date of the  award
              from  the  respondent. The respondent  is  not
              entitled to get any amount towards his counter